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APPLICATION FOR SURFACE COMMINGLING (DIVERSE OWNERSHIP) 
OPERATOR NAME: OXY USA INC 

OPERATOR ADDRESS: P O BOX 4294  HOUSTON, TX 77210 
APPLICATION TYPE: 

 Pool Commingling     Lease Commingling     Pool and Lease Commingling     Off-Lease Storage and Measurement (Only if not Surface Commingled) 

LEASE TYPE:             Fee             State             Federal 
Is this an Amendment to existing Order?   Yes   No     PLC-483B 
Have the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) and State Land office (SLO) been notified in writing of the proposed commingling         

Yes     No   

(A) POOL COMMINGLING 
Please attach sheets with the following information 

 

(1) Pool Names and Codes 
Gravities / BTU of 
Non-Commingled 
Production 

Calculated Gravities / 
BTU of Commingled 
Production 

 
Calculated Value of 
Commingled 
Production 

Volumes 

SEE ATTACHED      

      

      

      

      

(2)     Are any wells producing at top allowables?   Yes     No 
(3)     Has all interest owners been notified by certified mail of the proposed commingling?         Yes     No.  
(4)     Measurement type:     Metering      Other (Specify) WELL TEST 
(5)     Will commingling decrease the value of production?     Yes     No   If  “yes”, describe why commingling should be approved 
 
 

(B) LEASE COMMINGLING 
Please attach sheets with the following information 

(1)     Pool Name and Code. 
(2)     Is all production from same source of supply?     Yes     No 
(3)   Has all interest owners been notified by certified mail of the proposed commingling?               Yes     No 
(4)   Measurement type:     Metering      Other (Specify) 
 
 

(C) POOL and LEASE COMMINGLING 
Please attach sheets with the following information 

(1)     Complete Sections A and E. 
 

(D) OFF-LEASE STORAGE and MEASUREMENT 
Please attached sheets with the following information 

(1)     Is all production from same source of supply?     Yes     No 
(2)     Include proof of notice to all interest owners. 
 

(E) ADDITIONAL INFORMATION (for all application types) 
Please attach sheets with the following information 

(1)     A schematic diagram of facility, including legal location. 
(2)     A plat with lease boundaries showing all well and facility locations.  Include lease numbers if Federal or State lands are involved. 
(3)     Lease Names, Lease and Well Numbers, and API Numbers. 
 
I hereby certify that the information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. 
 
SIGNATURE:____________________________________ TITLE:__REGULATORY ENGINEER________ DATE:__02/16/2022 
 
TYPE OR PRINT NAME__SANDRA MUSALLAM____________________     TELEPHONE NO.:__713-366-5106__________________ 
 
E-MAIL ADDRESS:___SANDRA_MUSALLAM@OXY.COM____________________________________ 

musallas
SANDRA



Revised March 23, 2017

RECEIVED: REVIEWER: TYPE: APP NO:

                                                                 ABOVE THIS TABLE FOR OCD DIVISION USE ONLY

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
       - Geological & Engineering Bureau –

1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505                   

ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION CHECKLIST
THIS CHECKLIST IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISION RULES AND
                        REGULATIONS WHICH REQUIRE PROCESSING AT THE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE

Applicant: OGRID Number:
Well Name:
Pool:

API:
Pool Code:

SUBMIT ACCURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TYPE OF APPLICATION 
INDICATED BELOW

1) TYPE OF APPLICATION: Check those which apply for [A]
A. Location – Spacing Unit – Simultaneous Dedication

    NSL        NSP(PROJECT AREA) NSP(PRORATION UNIT) SD

B. Check one only for [ I ] or [ II ]
[ I ] Commingling – Storage – Measurement

DHC CTB PLC PC OLS OLM
     [ II ] Injection – Disposal – Pressure Increase – Enhanced Oil Recovery 
                      WFX         PMX SWD IPI EOR PPR

2) NOTIFICATION REQUIRED TO: Check those which apply.
A. Offset operators or lease holders
B. Royalty, overriding royalty owners, revenue owners
C. Application requires published notice
D. Notification and/or concurrent approval by SLO
E. Notification and/or concurrent approval by BLM
F. Surface owner
G. For all of the above, proof of notification or publication is attached, and/or,
H. No notice required

3) CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application for 
administrative approval is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. I also 
understand that no action will be taken on this application until the required information and 
notifications are submitted to the Division.

Note: Statement must be completed by an individual with managerial and/or supervisory capacity.

Print or Type Name

Date

   Phone Number

Signature                                                                                                           e-mail Address

FOR OCD ONLY

Notice Complete

Application 
Content 
Complete

AMENDMENT TO PLC-483B

02/16/2022
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APPLICATION FOR POOL AND LEASE COMMINGLE, OFF-LEASE MEASUREMENT, SALES AND STORAGE  
Amended commingling proposal for Cedar Canyon 23 Federal 3H Satellite/Cedar Canyon 22 Satellite 
 

OXY USA INC requests to amend previously approved NMOCD commingle order PLC-483B to add the wells listed below 
at the Cedar Canyon 22 Satellite (L 22 T24S R29E).  The wells are currently at Cedar Canyon 21 Federal Battery, and this 
commingle request will supersede PLC 541A for the Cedar Canyon 21 Battery wells.  In Addition, Riverbend Federal 
#009 (30-015-28861) has been plugged and will not be moved from PLC 541A to this permit.   
 
This commingle request includes the current and future wells in the pools and leases/CAs listed below.  
 

Cedar Canyon 22 Satellite Train #1 (L 22 T24S R29E) 
Wells to be added: 

 
 

Existing well: 

 
 

Cedar Canyon 23 Federal 3H Satellite (I 22 T24S R29E) 
Existing wells: 

 
 

 
 

Well Name API
Surface 

Location
Date Online

Oil 

(BPD)

API 

Gravity

Gas 

(MSCFD)
BTU/CF

 Water 

(BWPD)

POOL: CORRAL DRAW; BONE SPRING (96238)

Federal CA PENDING Lease (NMNM85893, NMNM86550 & NMNM86908)  (BLM 12.5% Royalty Rate)

Cedar Canyon 21 Fed Com 22 H 30-015-44190 E-21-24S-29E Nov-2017 54 44.5 366 1335 128

Cedar Canyon 21 Fed Com 23 H 30-015-44191 E-21-24S-29E Nov-2017 53 44.4 319 1320 144

Cedar Canyon 21 Fed Com 21 H 30-015-44181 A-21-24S-29E Nov-2017 33 43.1 251 1296 120

Federal CA NMNM136578 Lease (NMNM13996 & NMNM81586) (BLM 12.5% Royalty Rate)

Cedar Canyon 22 Fed Com 5H 30-015-43758 M-22-24S-29E Nov-2016 31 43.3 342 1296 109

POOL: PIERCE CROSSING; BONE SPRING E (96473)

Federal CA PENDING Lease (NMNM85893, NMNM86550, NMNM86908 & NMNM81586) (BLM 12.5% Royalty Rate)

Cedar Canyon 21-22 Fed Com 32H 30-015-44176 E-21-24S-29E Nov-2017 112 44 618 1322 980

POOL: PURPLE SAGE; WOLFCAMP (98220)

Federal CA PENDING Lease (NMNM85893, NMNM86550 & NMNM86908) (BLM 12.5% Royalty Rate)

Cedar Canyon 21 Fed Com 31H 30-015-44182 A-21-24S-29E Oct-2017 47 44.5 273 1290 327

POOL: CEDAR CANYON;DELAWARE (11540)

Lease NMNM86550 (BLM 12.5% Royalty Rate)

Yvonne 21 Federal #001 30-015-28850 F-21-24S-29E Dec-1996 11 39.7 12 1294 58

POOL: CORRAL DRAW;BONE SPRING (96238)

Lease NMNM081586 (BLM 12.5% Royalty Rate)

Well Name API
Surface 

Location
Date Online

Oil 

(BPD)

API 

Gravity

Gas 

(MSCFD)
BTU/CF

 Water 

(BWPD)

Cedar Canyon 22 001H 30-015-40668 K-22-24S-29E Apr-2013 56 44 477 1308 93

Federal Lease NMNM81586 (12.5% Royalty Rate).  POOL: PIERCE CROSSING; BONE SPRING E (96473) 

Well Name API
Surface 

Location
Date Online

Oil 

(BPD)

API 

Gravity

Gas 

(MSCFD)
BTU/CF

 Water 

(BWPD)

Cedar Canyon 22 Fed 21H 30-015-43642 I-22-24S-29E 02/2017 61 43.9 384 1301 150

Cedar Canyon 23-24 Fed 31H 30-015-44179 A-22-24S-29E 09/2017 112 45.5 300 1332 343

Cedar Canyon 23-24 Fed 32H 30-015-44180 A-22-24S-29E 09/2017 115 44.8 414 1301 511

Cedar Canyon 23 Fed 3H 30-015-43290 I-22-24S-29E 02/2017 69 43.5 402 1301 196

Cedar Canyon 23 Fed 4H 30-015-43281 H-22-24S-29E 01/2016 50 42.9 342 1270 128

Cedar Canyon 23 Fed 5H 30-015-43282 A-22-24S-29E 01/2016 62 43.0 247 1301 150

Guacamole CC 24 23 Fed 11H 30-015-45870 C-24-24S-29E 03/2020 42 43.9 606 1271 784

Guacamole CC 24 23 Fed 12H 30-015-45871 F-24-24S-29E 03/2020 54 43.9 1477 1271 161
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Cedar Canyon 23 Federal 3H Satellite 
The wells flow to the inlet header and are separated at a 10’ X 40’ three-phase production separator.  Oil production 
flows to two storage tanks located at the Cedar Canyon 22 Satellite then is sold through a LACT meter, which serves as 
the oil FMP for the purpose of royalty payment.  Upstream of the storage tanks, oil from Cedar Canyon 22 Satellite 
Train #1 is tied in.  
 
Oil production is allocated back to each well based on well test. For testing purposes, the facility is equipped with one 
4’ X 10’ three-phase test separator and six 6’ X 20’ three-phase test separators.  All test vessels are equipped with an 
oil turbine meter, gas orifice meter and water turbine meter.   

 
All wells at the Cedar Canyon 23 Federal 3H Satellite and Cedar Canyon 22 Satellite Train #1 (current and future wells 
listed in this application) have been on production for two years or more and are in Range 3 of decline.  They are tested 
at least once per month, as specified in Hearing Order R-14299.  Production is allocation to each well based on the 
aforementioned well tests. 

 
Gas production flows from the production and test separators to a 54” X 10’ gas scrubber.  It then flows through two 
orifice meters, which serve as the gas FMPs, then is sent to sales.  Gas production is allocated back to the wells at Cedar 
Canyon 23 Federal 3H Satellite based on the aforementioned well tests.  The gas is commingled per PLC 750B.   
 
All water from the Cedar Canyon 23 Federal 3H Satellite is sent to the Cedar Canyon 22 Battery before being sent to 
the Cedar Canyon water disposal distribution system. 
 
 

Cedar Canyon 22 Satellite Train #1 
The current and future wells listed in this application will flow to the inlet header and be separated at a 6’ X 20’ three-
phase production separator.  Oil production then flows to two storage tanks located at Cedar Canyon 22 Satellite and 
then is sold through a LACT meter, which serves as the oil FMP for the purpose of royalty payment.  Upstream of the 
storage tanks, oil from Cedar Canyon 23 Federal 3H Satellite is tied in.  
 
Oil production is allocated back to each well based on well test. For testing purposes, the facility is equipped with a 
three-phase test separator with an oil turbine meter, gas orifice meter and water turbine meter.  The gas orifice meter 
also serves as a gas FMP. 

 
All wells at the Cedar Canyon 22 Satellite Train #1 (current and future wells listed in this application) and Cedar Canyon 
23 Federal 3H Satellite have been on production for two years or more and are in Range 3 of decline.  They are tested 

Federal Lease NMNM81586 (12.5% Royalty Rate).  POOL: CORRAL DRAW; BONE SPRING (96238)

Well Name API
Surface 

Location
Date Online

Oil 

(BPD)

API 

Gravity

Gas 

(MSCFD)
BTU/CF

 Water 

(BWPD)

Cedar Canyon 23 1H 30-015-40667 E-23-24S-29E 04/2013 5 44.0 0 1315 304

Federal CA NMNM136823 Lease (NMNM13996 & NMNM81586) (12.5% Royalty Rate)

POOL: PIERCE CROSSING; BONE SPRING E (96473)

Well Name API
Surface 

Location
Date Online

Oil 

(BPD)

API 

Gravity

Gas 

(MSCFD)
BTU/CF

 Water 

(BWPD)

Cedar Canyon 22 Fed Com 4H 30-015-43708 I-22-24S-29E 02/2017 34 43.9 323 1263 102

Federal CA NMNM137568 Lease (NMNM81586, NMNM93477 & NMNM88138) (12.5% Royalty Rate)

POOL: PIERCE CROSSING; BONE SPRING E (96473)

Well Name API
Surface 

Location
Date Online

Oil 

(BPD)

API 

Gravity

Gas 

(MSCFD)
BTU/CF

 Water 

(BWPD)

Cedar Canyon 23 Fed Com 6H 30-015-44095 I-22-24S-29E 08/2017 113 43 492 1270 180
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at least once per month, as specified in Hearing Order R-14299.  Production is allocation to each well based on the 
aforementioned well tests. 

 
Gas production is measured at an orifice meter on the 6’ X 20’ three-phase production separator, which also serves as 
a gas FMP.  It then combines with the gas from the test separator and is sent to sales.  Gas production from both the 
production separator and test separator FMPs is allocated back to the wells at Cedar Canyon 22 Satellite Train #1 based 
on the aforementioned well tests.  The gas is commingled per PLC 750B.   
 
All water from the Cedar Canyon 22 Satellite Train #1 is sent to the Cedar Canyon 22 Battery before being sent to the 
Cedar Canyon water disposal distribution system. 
 
Additional Application Components: 
 
The flow of production is shown in detail on the enclosed facility diagrams. Also enclosed is a map detailing facility, 
lease, and well locations. 
 
The oil and gas meters are calibrated on a regular basis per API, NMOCD and BLM specifications.   
 
Pursuant to Statewide rule 19.15.12.10(C)(4)(g) OXY USA INC requests the option to include additional pools or leases 
within the defined parameters set forth in the Order for future additions. 
 
Commingling will not reduce the individual wells’ production value or otherwise adversely affect the interest 
owners.  It is the most effective means of producing the reserves.   
 
OXY USA INC understands the requested approval will not constitute the granting of any right-of-way or construction 
rights not granted by the lease instrument.   
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PROCESS FLOW DIAGRAM
CEDAR CANYON 23-3H SAT

ENGINEERING RECORD

DATEBY

DRN: RT

DES:

CHK:

APP:

AFE:

REVISION BLOCK

NO. DESCRIPTIONDATE BY CHK APP

06/28/170 RT

EQUIPMENT

PRODUCTION MIX

OIL

WATER

GAS

LEGEND

One (1) - 10'x40'
3 PH SEP
PROD

WATER TO CEDAR
CANYON 21 CTB

INLET
TEST
HEADER
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METER
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METER

METER

Four (4) - 6'x20'
3 PH SEP

PERM TEST

METER

METER

METER
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METER

METER

METER

Two (2) - 6'x20'
3 PH SEP

MOBILE TEST

RIVERBEND 8
GAS SALES

CEDAR CANYON 21 CTB

CEDAR CANYON 23-3H SAT UPG

METER

One (1)
54"x10'
2 PH

Scrubber

METER
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February 17, 2022 

Re: Request for Pool and Lease Commingling, Off-lease Measurement, Sales, & Storage for          
Oil Production at Cedar Canyon 23 Federal 3H Satellite and Cedar Canyon 22 Satellite 

Dear Interest Owner: 

This is to advise you that OXY USA INC is filing an amendment to previously approved order        
PLC-483B for oil production at Cedar Canyon 23 Federal 3H Satellite and Cedar Canyon 22 Satellite.  
A copy of the application submitted to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division is attached.  The 
commingle request includes the current and future wells in the pools and leases/CAs of the wells listed 
in the application.

Any objections or requests for a hearing regarding this application must be submitted to the New 
Mexico Oil Conservation Division Santa Fe Office within 20 Days from the date of this letter. 

Pursuant to Statewide rule 19.15.12.10(C)(4)(g) OXY USA INC requests the option to include 
additional pools or leases within the defined parameters set forth in the order for future additions. 

For questions regarding this application, please contact Sandra Musallam at (713) 366-5106. 

Respectfully, 

OXY USA INC 
Sandra Musallam 
Regulatory Engineer – Compliance Lead 
Sandra_Musallam@oxy.com 

OXY USA WTP Limited Partnership / OXY USA INC / 
OCCIDENTAL PERMIAN LTD 
A subsidiary of Occidental Petroleum Corporation 

5 Greenway Plaza, Suite 110, Houston, Texas 77046 
P.O. Box 4294, Houston, Texas 77210-4294 
Direct: 713.366.5106 
Sandra_Musallam@oxy.com 



MAILED 02/17/2022
To Name To Address Line 1 To City To State To ZIP TRACKING NUMBER

BEN J FORTSON III CHILDRENS TRUST P O BOX 29 FORT WORTH TX 76101 _9414811898765847595850
BEVERLY GAY NICHOLS 2207 SHEPHERDS RIDGE RD CHARLOTTESVILLE VA 22901 _9414811898765847595867

BRECK MINERALS LP PO BOX 911 BRECKENRIDGE TX 76424 _9414811898765847595829
BRIGHAM MINERALS 5914 W COURTYARD DRIVE STE 200 AUSTIN TX 78730 _9414811898765847595805

CCB 1998 TRUST 5 WESTOVER RD FORT WORTH TX 76107 _9414811898765847595843
CLAIBORNE LP 500 COMMERCE STREET  SUITE 600 FORT WORTH TX 76102 _9414811898765847595881

CYDNEY MCDONALD MEDFORD 2111 PAISANO RD AUSTIN TX 78746 _9414811898765847595836
DCB 1998 TRUST 5 WESTOVER RD FORT WORTH TX 76107 _9414811898765847595874

EDNA & CURTIS ANDERSON REV TR 9314 CHERRY BROOK LANE FRISCO TX 75033 _9414811898765847595751
EOG RESOURCES INC P O BOX 840321 DALLAS TX 75284 _9414811898765847595768
EOG RESOURCES INC P O BOX 2267 MIDLAND TX 79702 _9414811898765847595720

FINA OIL AND CHEMICAL COMPANY P O BOX 200669 HOUSTON TX 77216 _9414811898765847595706

INTERNATIONAL PETROLEUM SERVICE CO P O BOX 201730 DALLAS TX 75320 _9414811898765847595744
JACK SCOTT & SANDRA MCDONALD 4510  HOUSTON SNYDER TX 79549 _9414811898765847595782

JAN ALICE HERRSTROM 810 FOREST OAKS CIRCLE WOODWAY TX 76712 _9414811898765847595737
KIMBELL ART FOUNDATION 301 COMMERCE ST SUITE 2300 FORT WORTH TX 76102 _9414811898765847595775

MANIX ROYALTY LTD PO BOX 2818 MIDLAND TX 79701 _9414811898765847595911
MAP00-NET TX GENERAL PARTNERSHIP PO BOX 268946 OKLAHOMA CITY OK 73126 _9414811898765847595966

MARY MARTHA GAINES ENGLAND P O BOX 541661 GRAND PRAIRIE TX 75054 _9414811898765847595928
MCMULLEN MINERALS LLC PO BOX 470857 FORT WORTH TX 76147 _9414811898765847595904

MICAELLA GAINES KLAPUCH P O BOX 227 WIMBERLEY TX 78676 _9414811898765847595942
MICHAEL A KULENGUSKI 279 JONES MOUNTAIN ROAD MADISON VA 22727 _9414811898765847595980

MWB 1998 TRUST 5 WESTOVER RD FORT WORTH TX 76107 _9414811898765847595935
PEGASUS RESOURCES LLC PO BOX 733980 DALLAS TX 75373 _9414811898765847595614
PREMIER OIL & GAS INC P O BOX 1246 ARTESIA NM 88210 _9414811898765847595652
REBECCA GAINES HOOKS P O BOX 111 WARING TX 78074 _9414811898765847595669

RICHARD K BARR FAMILY TRUST 804 PARK VISTA CIRCLE SOUTHLAKE TX 76092 _9414811898765847595621
ROACH FOUNDATION INC 777 TAYLOR ST  PII J FORT WORTH TX 76102 _9414811898765847595690

ROBERT C GRABLE 201 MAIN STREET STE 2500 FORT WORTH TX 76102 _9414811898765847595645
ROBERT E GAINES JR P O BOX 105 WARING TX 78074 _9414811898765847595683

RUTTER & WILBANKS CORPORATION PO BOX 3186 MIDLAND TX 79701 _9414811898765847595638
SCOTT CRANFORD AP TRUST 3305 CELEBRATION BLVD SUWANEE GA 30024 _9414811898765847595676

SCOTT E WILSON BYPASS TRUST 11644 BLALOCK LN HOUSTON TX 77024 _9414811898765847595157
SHARBRO ENERGY LLC PO BOX 840 ARTESIA NM 88211 _9414811898765847595164

SUNDANCE MINERALS I P O BOX 17744 FORT WORTH TX 76102 _9414811898765847595126
TWIN OAKS PETROLEUM LLC 1042 MOUNTAIN VIEW WAY PINE MOUNTAIN GA 31822 _9414811898765847595102

WILLIAM K BURTON 5 WESTOVER RD FORT WORTH TX 76107 _9414811898765847595195
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To Name To Address Line 1 To City To State To ZIP TRACKING NUMBER
XTO HOLDINGS LLC PO BOX 840780 DALLAS TX 75284 _9414811898765847595140
C MARK WHEELER PO BOX 248 ROUND ROCK TX 78680 _9414811898765847747280

CHISOS MINERALS LLC PO BOX 731112 DALLAS TX 75373 _9414811898765847747235
COLLINS & WARE INC 145 E 57TH ST 11TH FL NEW YORK NY 10022 _9414811898765847747273

CORNERSTONE FAMILY TRUST P O BOX 558 PEYTON CO 80831 _9414811898765847747815
CROWNROCK MINERALS LP PO BOX 51933 MIDLAND TX 79710 _9414811898765847747853

DAVID H & VICKI MCDONALD 183 G R HOWARD RD LOVING NM 88256 _9414811898765847747860
ENRICH H MCDONALD P O BOX 597 LOVING NM 88256 _9414811898765847747822

GLEN MCDONALD AND BARBARA MCDONALD P O BOX 367 LOVING NM 88256 _9414811898765847747808
JAREED PARTNERS LTD P O BOX 51451 MIDLAND TX 79710 _9414811898765847747891

LONNY RAY MCDONALD 5506 SIOUX ROAD CARLSBAD NM 88220 _9414811898765847747846
PAUL R BARWIS P O BOX 230 MIDLAND TX 79702 _9414811898765847747884

RAYMOND H AND MARGARET MCDONALD JR 1379 COUNTY RD 3566 DIKE TX 75437 _9414811898765847747839
ROBERT AND BRENDA PATTON 2006 S PEPPERTREE CIRCLE CARLSBAD NM 88220 _9414811898765847747877
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From: McClure, Dean, EMNRD on behalf of Engineer, OCD, EMNRD
To: Musallam, Sandra C; Schenkel, Beth V
Cc: McClure, Dean, EMNRD; Wrinkle, Justin, EMNRD; Powell, Brandon, EMNRD; lisa@rwbyram.com; Paradis, Kyle O; Walls,

Christopher
Subject: Approved Administrative Order PLC-483-C
Date: Wednesday, November 23, 2022 2:31:00 PM
Attachments: PLC483C Order.pdf

NMOCD has issued Administrative Order PLC-483-C which authorizes Oxy USA, Inc. (16696) to
surface commingle or off-lease measure, as applicable, the following wells:
 

Well API Well Name UL or Q/Q S-T-R Pool
30-015-43642 Cedar Canyon 22 Federal #21H S/2 N/2 22-24S-29E 96473

30-015-44179 Cedar Canyon 23-24 Federal #31H
N/2 N/2 23-24S-29E

96473N/2 NW/4 24-24S-29E

30-015-44180 Cedar Canyon 23-24 Federal #32H
S/2 N/2 23-24S-29E

96473S/2 NW/4 24-24S-29E
30-015-43708 Cedar Canyon 22 Federal Com #4H S/2 N/2, N/2 S/2 22-24S-29E 96473

30-015-43290 Cedar Canyon 23 Federal #3H
N/2 S/2 23-24S-29E

96473N/2 SW/4 24-24S-29E

30-015-43281 Cedar Canyon 23 Federal #4H
S/2 N/2 23-24S-29E

96473S/2 NW/4 24-24S-29E

30-015-43282 Cedar Canyon 23 Federal #5H
N/2 N/2 23-24S-29E

96473N/2 NW/4 24-24S-29E

30-015-44095 Cedar Canyon 23 Federal Com #6H
N/2 S/2 23-24S-29E

96473N/2 SW/4 24-24S-29E

30-015-45870 Guacamole CC 24 23 Federal #11H
N/2 N/2 23-24S-29E

96473N/2 NW/4 24-24S-29E

30-015-45871 Guacamole CC 24 23 Federal #12H
S/2 N/2 23-24S-29E

96473S/2 NW/4 24-24S-29E
30-015-40667 Cedar Canyon 23 #1H S/2 N/2 23-24S-29E 96238

30-015-40668 Cedar Canyon 22 #1H
I J K 22-24S-29E

96238L 23-24S-29E

30-015-44190 Cedar Canyon 21 Federal Com
#22H S/2 N/2 21-24S-29E 96238

30-015-44191 Cedar Canyon 21 Federal Com
#23H S/2 N/2 21-24S-29E 96238

30-015-44181 Cedar Canyon 21 Federal Com
#21H N/2 N/2 21-24S-29E 96238

30-015-43758 Cedar Canyon 22 Federal Com #5H N/2 S/2 22-24S-29E 96238

30-015-44176 Cedar Canyon 21 22 Federal Com
#32H

S/2 N/2 21-24S-29E
96473S/2 N/2 22-24S-29E

30-015-44182 Cedar Canyon 21 Federal Com
#31H N/2 21-24S-29E 98220

30-015-28850 Yvonne 21 Federal #1 F 21-24S-29E 11540
 
The administrative order is attached to this email and can also be found online at OCD Imaging.
 
Please review the content of the order to ensure you are familiar with the authorities granted and any
conditions of approval. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me.
 
 
Dean McClure

mailto:/O=EXCHANGELABS/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=ADC183EC39EF4BFCA5675AEB987A1CF3-DEAN.MCCLUR
mailto:OCD.Engineer@emnrd.nm.gov
mailto:Sandra_Musallam@oxy.com
mailto:Beth_Schenkel@oxy.com
mailto:Dean.McClure@emnrd.nm.gov
mailto:Justin.Wrinkle@emnrd.nm.gov
mailto:Brandon.Powell@emnrd.nm.gov
mailto:lisa@rwbyram.com
mailto:kparadis@blm.gov
mailto:cwalls@blm.gov
mailto:cwalls@blm.gov
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 


OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 


APPLICATION FOR SURFACE COMMINGLING 
SUBMITTED BY OXY USA, INC. 


 
ORDER NO. PLC-483-C


ORDER 


The Director of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (“OCD”), having considered the 
application and the recommendation of the OCD Engineering Bureau, issues the following Order. 


FINDINGS OF FACT 


1. Oxy USA, Inc. (“Applicant”) submitted a complete application to surface commingle the oil 
production from the pools, leases, and wells identified in Exhibit A (“Application”). 


2. Applicant proposed a method to allocate the oil production to the pools, leases, and wells to 
be commingled. 


3. Applicant stated that it intends to keep the oil production from one or more group(s) of wells 
identified in Exhibit C segregated from the oil production from all other wells prior to 
measuring that production with an allocation meter. 


4. To the extent that ownership is identical, Applicant submitted a certification by a licensed 
attorney or qualified petroleum landman that the ownership in the pools, leases, and wells to 
be commingled is identical as defined in 19.15.12.7.B. NMAC. 


5. To the extent that ownership is diverse, Applicant provided notice of the Application to all 
persons owning an interest in the oil production to be commingled, including the owners of 
royalty and overriding royalty interests, regardless of whether they have a right or option to 
take their interests in kind, and those persons either submitted a written waiver or did not file 
an objection to the Application. 


6. Applicant provided notice of the Application to the Bureau of Land Management (“BLM”) 
or New Mexico State Land Office (“NMSLO”), as applicable. 


7. Applicant certified the commingling of oil production from the pools, leases, and wells will 
not in reasonable probability reduce the value of the oil production to less than if it had 
remained segregated. 


8. Applicant in the notice for the Application stated that it sought authorization to prospectively 
include additional pools, leases, and wells in accordance with 19.15.12.10.C.(4)(g) NMAC. 


9. Applicant stated that it sought authorization to surface commingle and off-lease measure, as 
applicable, oil production from wells which have not yet been approved to be drilled, but 
will produce from a pool and lease identified in Exhibit A. 
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10. Applicant submitted or intends to submit one or more proposed communitization 
agreement(s) (“Proposed Agreement(s)”) to the BLM or NMSLO, as applicable, identifying 
the acreage of each lease to be consolidated into a single pooled area (“Pooled Area”), as 
described in Exhibit B. 


CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 


11. OCD has jurisdiction to issue this Order pursuant to the Oil and Gas Act, NMSA 1978, §§ 
70-2-6, 70-2-11, 70-2-12, 70-2-16, and 70-2-17, 19.15.12. NMAC, and 19.15.23. NMAC. 


12. Applicant satisfied the notice requirements for the Application in accordance with 
19.15.12.10.A.(2) NMAC, 19.15.12.10.C.(4)(c) NMAC, and 19.15.12.10.C.(4)(e) NMAC, 
as applicable.  


13. Applicant satisfied the notice requirements for the Application in accordance with 
19.15.23.9.A.(5) NMAC and 19.15.23.9.A.(6) NMAC, as applicable. 


14. Applicant’s proposed method of allocation, as modified herein, complies with 
19.15.12.10.B.(1) NMAC or 19.15.12.10.C.(1) NMAC, as applicable. 


15. Commingling of oil production from state, federal, or tribal leases shall not commence until 
approved by the BLM or NMSLO, as applicable, in accordance with 19.15.12.10.B.(3) 
NMAC and 19.15.12.10.C.(4)(h) NMAC. 


16. Applicant satisfied the notice requirements for the subsequent addition of pools, leases, and 
wells in the notice for the Application, in accordance with 19.15.12.10.C.(4)(g) NMAC.  
Subsequent additions of pools, leases, and wells within Applicant’s defined parameters, as 
modified herein, will not, in reasonable probability, reduce the commingled production’s 
value or otherwise adversely affect the interest owners in the production to be added.  


17. By granting the Application with the conditions specified below, this Order prevents waste 
and protects correlative rights, public health, and the environment. 


ORDER 


1. Applicant is authorized to surface commingle oil production from the pools, leases, and wells 
identified in Exhibit A. 


Applicant is authorized to store and measure oil production off-lease from the pools, leases, 
and wells identified in Exhibit A at a central tank battery or gas title transfer meter described 
in Exhibit A. 


Applicant is authorized to surface commingle oil production from wells not included in 
Exhibit A but that produce from a pool and lease identified in Exhibit A. 


Applicant is authorized to store and measure oil production off-lease from wells not included 
in Exhibit A but that produce from a pool and lease identified in Exhibit A at a central tank 
battery or gas title transfer meter described in Exhibit A. 


2. This Order supersedes Orders PLC-483-B and PLC-541-A. 
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3. For each Pooled Area described in Exhibit B, Applicant shall submit a Proposed Agreement 
to the BLM or NMSLO, as applicable, prior to commencing oil production.  If Applicant 
fails to submit the Proposed Agreement, this Order shall terminate on the following day. 


No later than sixty (60) days after the BLM or NMSLO approves or denies a Proposed 
Agreement, Applicant shall submit a Form C-103 to OCD with a copy of the decision and a 
description of the approved lands, as applicable.  If Applicant withdraws or the BLM or 
NMSLO denies a Proposed Agreement, this Order shall terminate on the date of such action, 
and Applicant shall cease commingling the production from the Pooled Area.  If the BLM or 
NMSLO approves but modifies the Proposed Agreement(s), Applicant shall comply with the 
approved Agreement(s), and no later than sixty (60) days after such decision, Applicant shall 
submit a new surface commingling application to OCD to conform this Order with the 
approved Agreement(s).  If Applicant fails to submit the new surface commingling 
application or OCD denies the new surface commingling application, this Order shall 
terminate on the date of such action.  


Applicant shall allocate the oil production to each lease within a Pooled Area in proportion 
to the acreage that each lease bears to the entire acreage of the Pooled Area described in 
Exhibit B until the Proposed Agreement which includes the Pooled Area is approved.  After 
the Proposed Agreement is approved, the oil production from the Pooled Area shall be 
allocated as required by the BLM’s or NMSLO’s, as applicable, approval of the Agreement, 
including any production that had been allocated previously in accordance with this Order. 


4. The allocation of oil production to wells not included in Exhibit A but that produce from a 
pool and lease identified in Exhibit A shall be determined in the same manner as to wells 
identified in Exhibit A that produce from that pool and lease, provided that if more than one 
allocation method is being used or if there are no wells identified in Exhibit A that produce 
from the pool and lease, then allocation of oil production to each well not included in Exhibit 
A shall be determined by OCD prior to commingling production from it with the production 
from another well. 


5. The allocation of oil production to each group of wells identified in Exhibit C shall be 
determined by separating and metering the production from each group as described by Train 
in Exhibit C prior to commingling that production with production from any other well. 


6. The allocation of oil production shall be based on the production life of each well as 
measured for three periods: (a) the initial production period shall be measured from the first 
production until the earlier of either the peak production rate or thirty (30) days after the first 
production; (b) the plateau period shall be measured from the end of the initial production 
period to the peak decline rate; and (c) the decline period shall be measured from the end of 
the plateau period until the well is plugged and abandoned.  


During the initial production period, the oil production for each well identified in Exhibit A 
shall be allocated using a production curve calculated from a minimum of ten (10) well tests 
per month, except that any day in which a well test cannot achieve an accurate result due to 
a temporary change in oil production shall not be included in the computation of time 
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determining the well test schedule.  The production curve shall be calculated by interpolating 
daily production for each day using the known daily production obtained by well tests and 
shall use a method of interpolation that is at minimum as accurate as maintaining a constant 
rate of change for each day’s production between the known daily production values. 


During the plateau period, the oil production for each well identified in Exhibit A shall be 
allocated using a minimum of three (3) well tests per month. 


During the decline period, the oil production for each well identified in Exhibit A shall be 
allocated as follows: (a) a minimum of three (3) well tests per month when the decline rate 
is greater than twenty-two percent (22%) per month; (b) a minimum of two (2) well tests per 
month when the decline rate is between twenty-two percent (22%) and ten percent (10%) per 
month; and (c) a minimum of one (1) well test per month when the decline rate is less than 
ten percent (10%) per month. 


Upon OCD’s request, Applicant shall submit a Form C-103 to the OCD Engineering Bureau 
that contains the decline rate curve and other relevant information demonstrating the 
production life of a well. 


Applicant shall conduct a well test by separating and metering the oil production from that 
well for either (a) a minimum of twenty-four (24) consecutive hours; or (b) a combination of 
nonconsecutive periods that meet the following conditions: (i) each period shall be a 
minimum of six (6) hours; and (ii) the total duration of the nonconsecutive periods shall be 
a minimum of eighteen (18) hours.  


The well test requirements of this Order shall be suspended for any well shut-in for a period 
that continues for more than fifteen (15) days until the well commences production.  


7. Applicant shall measure and market the commingled oil at a central tank battery described 
in Exhibit A in accordance with this Order and 19.15.18.15. NMAC or 19.15.23.8. NMAC. 


8. Applicant shall calibrate the meters used to measure or allocate oil production in accordance 
with 19.15.12.10.C.(2) NMAC. 


9. If the commingling of oil production from any pool, lease, or well reduces the value of the 
commingled oil production to less than if it had remained segregated, no later than sixty (60) 
days after the decrease in value has occurred Applicant shall submit a new surface 
commingling application to OCD to amend this Order to remove the pool, lease, or well 
whose oil production caused the decrease in value.  If Applicant fails to submit a new 
application, this Order shall terminate on the following day, and if OCD denies the 
application, this Order shall terminate on the date of such action. 


10. Applicant may submit an application to amend this Order to add pools, leases, and 
subsequently drilled wells with spacing units adjacent to or within the tracts commingled by 
this Order by submitting a Form C-107-B in accordance with 19.15.12.10.C.(4)(g) NMAC, 
provided the pools, leases, and subsequently drilled wells are within the identified parameters 
included in the Application. 
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11. If a well is not included in Exhibit A but produces from a pool and lease identified in Exhibit 
A, then Applicant shall submit Forms C-102 and C-103 to the OCD Engineering Bureau after 
the well has been approved to be drilled and prior to off-lease measuring or commingling oil 
or gas production from it with the production from another well.  The Form C-103 shall 
reference this Order and identify the well, proposed method to determine the allocation of 
oil production to it, and the location(s) that commingling of its production will occur.   


12. Applicant shall not commence commingling oil or gas production from state, federal, or 
tribal leases until approved by the BLM or NMSLO, as applicable. 


13. If OCD determines that Applicant has failed to comply with any provision of this Order, 
OCD may take any action authorized by the Oil and Gas Act or the New Mexico 
Administrative Code (NMAC). 


14. OCD retains jurisdiction of this matter and reserves the right to modify or revoke this Order 
as it deems necessary. 


 
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 


 


 
________________________________  DATE: ______________________ 
ADRIENNE E. SANDOVAL 
DIRECTOR 


11/23/2022







Order: PLC-483-C
Operator: Oxy USA, Inc. (16696)


Central Tank Battery: Cedar Canyon 23-3H Satellite
Central Tank Battery Location: UL I, Section 22, Township 24 South, Range 29 East


Central Tank Battery: Cedar Canyon 22 Satellite
Central Tank Battery Location: UL L, Section 22, Township 24 South, Range 29 East


Gas Title Transfer Meter Location:


Pool Name Pool Code
CEDAR CANYON; DELAWARE 11540


CORRAL DRAW; BONE SPRING 96238
PIERCE CROSSING; BONE SPRING, EAST 96473


PURPLE SAGE; WOLFCAMP (GAS) 98220


UL or Q/Q S-T-R
S/2 N/2, N/2 S/2 22-24S-29E


N/2 S/2 22-24S-29E
N/2 S/2 23-24S-29E


N/2 SW/4 24-24S-29E
S/2 N/2, I J K 22-24S-29E


N/2, K L N 23-24S-29E
W/2 24-24S-29E
N/2 21-24S-29E


S/2 N/2 21-24S-29E
E/2 NW/4 21-24S-29E


A D E H 21-24S-29E
W/2 NE/4 21-24S-29E


Well API UL or Q/Q S-T-R Pool
30-015-43642 S/2 N/2 22-24S-29E 96473


N/2 N/2 23-24S-29E
N/2 NW/4 24-24S-29E


S/2 N/2 23-24S-29E
S/2 NW/4 24-24S-29E


30-015-43708 S/2 N/2, N/2 S/2 22-24S-29E 96473
N/2 S/2 23-24S-29E


N/2 SW/4 24-24S-29E
S/2 N/2 23-24S-29E


S/2 NW/4 24-24S-29E
N/2 N/2 23-24S-29E


N/2 NW/4 24-24S-29E


Wells


State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department


Exhibit A


Pools


Leases as defined in 19.15.12.7(C) NMAC


CA Bone Spring NMNM 136823
Lease


CA Bone Spring NMNM 136578


CA Bone Spring NMNM 137568


NMNM 105371319


CA Wolfcamp NMNM 143328
CA Bone Spring NMNM 143327


NMNM 105368793
NMNM 105365481
NMNM 105510727


Cedar Canyon 22 Federal #21H


Cedar Canyon 23-24 Federal #31H


Cedar Canyon 23-24 Federal #32H


Cedar Canyon 22 Federal Com #4H


30-015-43282 96473


Well Name


30-015-43290 Cedar Canyon 23 Federal #3H 96473


30-015-43281 Cedar Canyon 23 Federal #4H 96473


Cedar Canyon 23 Federal #5H


30-015-44179 96473


30-015-44180 96473
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N/2 S/2 23-24S-29E
N/2 SW/4 24-24S-29E


N/2 N/2 23-24S-29E
N/2 NW/4 24-24S-29E


S/2 N/2 23-24S-29E
S/2 NW/4 24-24S-29E


30-015-40667 S/2 N/2 23-24S-29E 96238
I J K 22-24S-29E


L 23-24S-29E
30-015-44190 S/2 N/2 21-24S-29E 96238
30-015-44191 S/2 N/2 21-24S-29E 96238
30-015-44181 N/2 N/2 21-24S-29E 96238
30-015-43758 N/2 S/2 22-24S-29E 96238


S/2 N/2 21-24S-29E
S/2 N/2 22-24S-29E


30-015-44182 N/2 21-24S-29E 98220
30-015-28850 F 21-24S-29E 11540


30-015-44095 96473


30-015-45870 96473Guacamole CC 24 23 Federal #11H


Cedar Canyon 23 Federal Com #6H


Cedar Canyon 21 Federal Com #22H
Cedar Canyon 21 Federal Com #23H
Cedar Canyon 21 Federal Com #21H


30-015-45871 96473


30-015-40668 96238


Guacamole CC 24 23 Federal #12H


Cedar Canyon 23 #1H


Cedar Canyon 22 #1H


Yvonne 21 Federal #1


30-015-44176 96473


Cedar Canyon 22 Federal Com #5H


Cedar Canyon 21 22 Federal Com #32H


Cedar Canyon 21 Federal Com #31H
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Order: PLC-483-C
Operator: Oxy USA, Inc. (16696)


Pooled Area UL or Q/Q S-T-R Acres Pooled 
Area ID


S/2 N/2 21-24S-29E
S/2 N/2 22-24S-29E


CA Bone Spring NMNM N/2 N/2 21-24S-29E 160 B


Lease UL or Q/Q S-T-R Acres Pooled 
Area ID


NMNM 105365481 E H 21-24S-29E 80 A
NMNM 105368793 F 21-24S-29E 40 A
NMNM 105510727 G 21-24S-29E 40 A
NMNM 105371319 S/2 N/2 22-24S-29E 160 A
NMNM 105365481 A D 21-24S-29E 80 B
NMNM 105368793 C 21-24S-29E 40 B
NMNM 105510727 B 21-24S-29E 40 B


State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department


Exhibit B


Pooled Areas


CA Bone Spring NMNM 105794649 320 A


Leases Comprising Pooled Areas
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Order: PLC-483-C
Operator: Oxy USA, Inc. (16696)


Well API UL or Q/Q S-T-R Train
30-015-43642 S/2 N/2 22-24S-29E A1


N/2 N/2 23-24S-29E
N/2 NW/4 24-24S-29E


S/2 N/2 23-24S-29E
S/2 NW/4 24-24S-29E


30-015-43708 S/2 N/2, N/2 S/2 22-24S-29E A1
N/2 S/2 23-24S-29E


N/2 SW/4 24-24S-29E
S/2 N/2 23-24S-29E


S/2 NW/4 24-24S-29E
N/2 N/2 23-24S-29E


N/2 NW/4 24-24S-29E
N/2 S/2 23-24S-29E


N/2 SW/4 24-24S-29E
N/2 N/2 23-24S-29E


N/2 NW/4 24-24S-29E
S/2 N/2 23-24S-29E


S/2 NW/4 24-24S-29E
30-015-40667 S/2 N/2 23-24S-29E A1


I J K 22-24S-29E
L 23-24S-29E


30-015-44190 S/2 N/2 21-24S-29E B1
30-015-44191 S/2 N/2 21-24S-29E B1
30-015-44181 N/2 N/2 21-24S-29E B1
30-015-43758 N/2 S/2 22-24S-29E B1


S/2 N/2 21-24S-29E
S/2 N/2 22-24S-29E


30-015-44182 N/2 21-24S-29E B1
30-015-28850 F 21-24S-29E B1


State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department


Exhibit C


Wells
Well Name


Cedar Canyon 22 Federal #21H


30-015-44179 Cedar Canyon 23-24 Federal #31H A1


30-015-44180 Cedar Canyon 23-24 Federal #32H A1


Cedar Canyon 22 Federal Com #4H


30-015-43290 Cedar Canyon 23 Federal #3H A1


30-015-43281 Cedar Canyon 23 Federal #4H A1


30-015-43282 Cedar Canyon 23 Federal #5H A1


30-015-44095 Cedar Canyon 23 Federal Com #6H A1


30-015-45870 Guacamole CC 24 23 Federal #11H A1


30-015-45871 Guacamole CC 24 23 Federal #12H A1


Cedar Canyon 23 #1H


30-015-40668 Cedar Canyon 22 #1H B1


Cedar Canyon 21 Federal Com #22H
Cedar Canyon 21 Federal Com #23H
Cedar Canyon 21 Federal Com #21H
Cedar Canyon 22 Federal Com #5H


30-015-44176 Cedar Canyon 21 22 Federal Com #32H B1


Cedar Canyon 21 Federal Com #31H
Yvonne 21 Federal #1
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Petroleum Engineer, Oil Conservation Division
New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department
(505) 469-8211
 



From: Engineer, OCD, EMNRD
To: Musallam, Sandra C
Cc: ROlson@hinklelawfirm.com; acloutier@hinklelawfirm.com; NSteele@hinklelawfirm.com; Engineer, OCD, EMNRD;

McClure, Dean, EMNRD
Subject: Protest of surface commingling application PLC-483-C
Date: Tuesday, March 8, 2022 11:56:10 AM
Attachments: image001.png

2022-03-08 Entry of Appearance & Notice of Protest.pdf
Importance: High

Ms. Musallam,
 
The Division has received a protest to the surface commingling application PLC-483-C which involves
a surface commingling project that includes the Cedar Canyon 22 and Cedar Canyon 23 Federal 3H
Satellites and is operated by Oxy USA, Inc. (16696). This application has been submitted to the
Division and assigned action ID: 85413 which can be found at OCD Permitting (nm.gov).
 
This application will now be placed on hold until the matter is resolved by either the protester
withdrawing their protest or by a public hearing.
 
Please see the attached protest letter for the protester’s contact information.
 
Dean McClure
Petroleum Engineer, Oil Conservation Division
New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department
(505) 469-8211
 

From: Davidson, Florene, EMNRD <florene.davidson@state.nm.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, March 8, 2022 9:30 AM
To: Salvidrez, Marlene, EMNRD <Marlene.Salvidrez@state.nm.us>; Engineer, OCD, EMNRD
<OCD.Engineer@state.nm.us>
Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] OXY USA Inc. Request for Amendment to Order No.: PLC-483B
Importance: High
 
 
 

From: Charley Good <CGood@hinklelawfirm.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, March 8, 2022 9:27 AM
To: Davidson, Florene, EMNRD <florene.davidson@state.nm.us>
Cc: Rich Olson <ROlson@hinklelawfirm.com>; Andrew Cloutier <ACloutier@hinklelawfirm.com>;
Natalie Steele <NSteele@hinklelawfirm.com>; Sandra_Musallam@oxy.com
Subject: [EXTERNAL] OXY USA Inc. Request for Amendment to Order No.: PLC-483B
Importance: High
 

CAUTION: This email originated outside of our organization. Exercise caution prior to clicking on
links or opening attachments.

Good morning, Florene –

mailto:OCD.Engineer@state.nm.us
mailto:Sandra_Musallam@oxy.com
mailto:ROlson@hinklelawfirm.com
mailto:acloutier@hinklelawfirm.com
mailto:NSteele@hinklelawfirm.com
mailto:OCD.Engineer@state.nm.us
mailto:Dean.McClure@state.nm.us
https://wwwapps.emnrd.nm.gov/OCD/OCDPermitting/OperatorData/ActionStatusItem.aspx?ab=111,18,129,42,229,0,246,170&cd=97,72,236,147,110,74,241,231&ef=100,102,52,232,27,24,119,144,160,22,3,29,94,81,23,126&gh=100,102,52,232,27,24,119,144,160,22,3,29,94,81,23,126
mailto:CGood@hinklelawfirm.com
mailto:florene.davidson@state.nm.us
mailto:ROlson@hinklelawfirm.com
mailto:ACloutier@hinklelawfirm.com
mailto:NSteele@hinklelawfirm.com
mailto:Sandra_Musallam@oxy.com
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO


DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES
BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION


IN RE: OXY USA INC. REQUEST FOR AMENDMENT Order No.: PLC-483B


TO ORDER PLC-483B RELATING TO OIL PRODUCTION


TO CEDAR CANYON 23 FEDERAL 3H SATELLITE


AND CEDAR CANYON 22 SATELLITE


ENTRY OF APPEARANCE AND NOTICE OF PROTEST


HINKLE SHANOR LLP (Richard E. Olson and Andrew J. Gloutier) hereby enter


their appearance on behalf of Rebecca Gaines Hooks, Micaella Gaines Klapuch, Robert


E. Gaines, Jr. and Mary Martha Gaines England (collectively the "Gaines Heirs").


Applicant seeks to measure gas volumes at a central delivery point and allocate


back to the wellhead for various specified wells and "other wells." The Gaines Heirs


hereby object to entry of any order pertaining to unnamed "other wells" as any such order


would deprive interest owners in those unspecified wells of notice and due process.


HINKLE SHAN!


E. Olson


Andrew J. Gloutier


P.O. Box 10


Roswell, New Mexico 88202-0010
Telephone: 575-622-6510
Facsimile: 575-623-9332


E-Mail: rolson@hinklelawfirm.com


acloutier@hinklelawfirm.com


Attorneys for the Gaines Heirs
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE


I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Entry of Appearance
and Notice of Protest was e-mailed to the following on this 8^*^ day of March, 2022:


Florene Davidson


Commission Clerk


Oil Conservation Commission


1220 S. St. Francis Drive


Santa Fe, NM 87505
Florene.Davidson@state.nm. us


idrew


OXY USA Inc.


Attn: Sandra Musallam


Regulatory Engineer
Compliance Lead


Sandra iAttgallam@oxv.com


E. Olson


J. Cloutier


Page | 2







 
Please find attached an Entry of Appearance and Notice of Protest for
filing concerning Order No.: PLC-483B.  Please be advised that our
clients were informed by OXY USA Inc. that the attached must be
submitted to the NM Oil Conservation Division no later than March 9,
2022.  Therefore, please let our office know if there is anything
additional we need to do in order to make the attached of record.  By
copy hereof, I am serving Sandra Musallam of OXY USA with the
attached.
 
Thank you for your assistance and attention to this matter.
 
Very truly yours,
 
Charley
 

Charley R. Good,
Certified Paralegal,
Hinkle Shanor LLP
P.O. Box 10
Roswell, New Mexico  88202-
0010
(575) 622-6510 telephone
(575) 623-9332 facsimile
cgood@hinklelawfirm.com

This message  (including attachments) constitutes a
confidential attorney-client or is otherwise a confidential
communication from the law firm, Hinkle Shanor LLP,  that is
covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18
U.S.C. Sections 2510-2521, and is intended solely for the use
of the individual(s) or entity to whom it is addressed.  It is not
intended for transmission to, or receipt by, any unauthorized
person.  If you are not the intended recipient or received
these documents by mistake or error, please do not read it
and immediately notify us by collect telephone call to (575)
622-6510 for instructions on its destruction or return.  If you
are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that
any disclosure, copying, distribution, action or reliance upon
the contents of the documents is strictly prohibited.
WARNING: Computer viruses can be transmitted via email.
The recipient should check this email and any attachments
for the presence of viruses. Hinkle Shanor LLP accepts no
liability for any damage caused by any virus transmitted by
this email.

 
 

mailto:cgood@hinklelawfirm.com


From: Davidson, Florene, EMNRD
To: Salvidrez, Marlene, EMNRD; Engineer, OCD, EMNRD
Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] OXY USA Inc. Request for Amendment to Order No.: PLC-483B
Date: Tuesday, March 8, 2022 9:30:27 AM
Attachments: image001.png

2022-03-08 Entry of Appearance & Notice of Protest.pdf
Importance: High

 
 

From: Charley Good <CGood@hinklelawfirm.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, March 8, 2022 9:27 AM
To: Davidson, Florene, EMNRD <florene.davidson@state.nm.us>
Cc: Rich Olson <ROlson@hinklelawfirm.com>; Andrew Cloutier <ACloutier@hinklelawfirm.com>;
Natalie Steele <NSteele@hinklelawfirm.com>; Sandra_Musallam@oxy.com
Subject: [EXTERNAL] OXY USA Inc. Request for Amendment to Order No.: PLC-483B
Importance: High
 

CAUTION: This email originated outside of our organization. Exercise caution prior to clicking on
links or opening attachments.

Good morning, Florene –
 
Please find attached an Entry of Appearance and Notice of Protest for
filing concerning Order No.: PLC-483B.  Please be advised that our
clients were informed by OXY USA Inc. that the attached must be
submitted to the NM Oil Conservation Division no later than March 9,
2022.  Therefore, please let our office know if there is anything
additional we need to do in order to make the attached of record.  By
copy hereof, I am serving Sandra Musallam of OXY USA with the
attached.
 
Thank you for your assistance and attention to this matter.
 
Very truly yours,
 
Charley
 

Charley R. Good,
Certified Paralegal,
Hinkle Shanor LLP
P.O. Box 10
Roswell, New Mexico  88202-
0010
(575) 622-6510 telephone
(575) 623-9332 facsimile

This message  (including attachments) constitutes a
confidential attorney-client or is otherwise a confidential
communication from the law firm, Hinkle Shanor LLP,  that is
covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18
U.S.C. Sections 2510-2521, and is intended solely for the use
of the individual(s) or entity to whom it is addressed.  It is not
intended for transmission to, or receipt by, any unauthorized
person.  If you are not the intended recipient or received
these documents by mistake or error, please do not read it

mailto:florene.davidson@state.nm.us
mailto:Marlene.Salvidrez@state.nm.us
mailto:OCD.Engineer@state.nm.us
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO


DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES
BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION


IN RE: OXY USA INC. REQUEST FOR AMENDMENT Order No.: PLC-483B


TO ORDER PLC-483B RELATING TO OIL PRODUCTION


TO CEDAR CANYON 23 FEDERAL 3H SATELLITE


AND CEDAR CANYON 22 SATELLITE


ENTRY OF APPEARANCE AND NOTICE OF PROTEST


HINKLE SHANOR LLP (Richard E. Olson and Andrew J. Gloutier) hereby enter


their appearance on behalf of Rebecca Gaines Hooks, Micaella Gaines Klapuch, Robert


E. Gaines, Jr. and Mary Martha Gaines England (collectively the "Gaines Heirs").


Applicant seeks to measure gas volumes at a central delivery point and allocate


back to the wellhead for various specified wells and "other wells." The Gaines Heirs


hereby object to entry of any order pertaining to unnamed "other wells" as any such order


would deprive interest owners in those unspecified wells of notice and due process.


HINKLE SHAN!


E. Olson


Andrew J. Gloutier


P.O. Box 10


Roswell, New Mexico 88202-0010
Telephone: 575-622-6510
Facsimile: 575-623-9332


E-Mail: rolson@hinklelawfirm.com


acloutier@hinklelawfirm.com


Attorneys for the Gaines Heirs
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE


I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Entry of Appearance
and Notice of Protest was e-mailed to the following on this 8^*^ day of March, 2022:


Florene Davidson


Commission Clerk


Oil Conservation Commission


1220 S. St. Francis Drive


Santa Fe, NM 87505
Florene.Davidson@state.nm. us


idrew


OXY USA Inc.


Attn: Sandra Musallam


Regulatory Engineer
Compliance Lead


Sandra iAttgallam@oxv.com


E. Olson


J. Cloutier


Page | 2







cgood@hinklelawfirm.com and immediately notify us by collect telephone call to (575)
622-6510 for instructions on its destruction or return.  If you
are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that
any disclosure, copying, distribution, action or reliance upon
the contents of the documents is strictly prohibited.
WARNING: Computer viruses can be transmitted via email.
The recipient should check this email and any attachments
for the presence of viruses. Hinkle Shanor LLP accepts no
liability for any damage caused by any virus transmitted by
this email.

 
 

mailto:cgood@hinklelawfirm.com


STATE OF NEW MEXICO

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES
BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN RE: OXY USA INC. REQUEST FOR AMENDMENT Order No.: PLC-483B

TO ORDER PLC-483B RELATING TO OIL PRODUCTION

TO CEDAR CANYON 23 FEDERAL 3H SATELLITE

AND CEDAR CANYON 22 SATELLITE

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE AND NOTICE OF PROTEST

HINKLE SHANOR LLP (Richard E. Olson and Andrew J. Gloutier) hereby enter

their appearance on behalf of Rebecca Gaines Hooks, Micaella Gaines Klapuch, Robert

E. Gaines, Jr. and Mary Martha Gaines England (collectively the "Gaines Heirs").

Applicant seeks to measure gas volumes at a central delivery point and allocate

back to the wellhead for various specified wells and "other wells." The Gaines Heirs

hereby object to entry of any order pertaining to unnamed "other wells" as any such order

would deprive interest owners in those unspecified wells of notice and due process.

HINKLE SHAN!

E. Olson

Andrew J. Gloutier

P.O. Box 10

Roswell, New Mexico 88202-0010
Telephone: 575-622-6510
Facsimile: 575-623-9332

E-Mail: rolson@hinklelawfirm.com

acloutier@hinklelawfirm.com

Attorneys for the Gaines Heirs

Page 11



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Entry of Appearance
and Notice of Protest was e-mailed to the following on this 8^*^ day of March, 2022:

Florene Davidson

Commission Clerk

Oil Conservation Commission

1220 S. St. Francis Drive

Santa Fe, NM 87505
Florene.Davidson@state.nm. us

idrew

OXY USA Inc.

Attn: Sandra Musallam

Regulatory Engineer
Compliance Lead

Sandra iAttgallam@oxv.com

E. Olson

J. Cloutier

Page | 2



STATE OF NEW MEXICO
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN RE: OXY USA INC. REQUEST FORAMENDMENT Order No.: PLC-483B
TO ORDER PLC-483B RELATING TO OIL PRODUCTION
TO CEDAR CANYON 23 FEDERAL 3H SATELLITE
AND CEDAR CANYON 22 SATELLITE

STIPULATION BY APPLICANT AND WITHDRAWAL
OF NOTICE OF PROTEST

Applicant OXY USA, Inc. hereby stipulates that the "future wells" and "additional

pools or leases" referred to in the Application only refer to pools, leases and wells that

would produce from the lands and proration units identified in the Application and does

not apply to any lands, leases orwells drilled or to be drilled in which Rebecca Gaines

Hooks, Micaella Gaines Klapuch, Robert E. Gaines, Jr. and Mary Martha Gaines England

(Goilectiveiy the "Gaines Heirs") currently own a royalty or mineral interest.

Based on the foregoing stipulation, the Gaines Heirs hereby withdraw their Entry

of Appearance and Notice of Protest in this matter.

Stipulated to and Submitted by:

HOLLAND & HART LLP

By:
Michael H. Feldewert

Adam G, Rankin
P.O. Box 2208

Santa pe, New Mexico 87504
(505) 998-4421
(505) 983:6043 (Facsimile)
mfeldewertfS^hollandhart.com

aQrankin@hollandhart.Gom

Attorneys for Applicant OXY USA, Inc.

Page[ 1



HINKLE SHANOR LLP

Rlchat^ E.-^son
Andrew.J. Cloutier
P.O. Box 10

Roswell, New Mexico 88202-0010
(575) 622-6510
(575) 623-9332 (Facsimile)
rolson@hinklelawfirm.com
acloutier@hinklelawfirm.com

Attorneys for the Gaines Heirs

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was e-mailed to the
following on this f( day ofMay, 2022;

Marlene Salvidrez

Florene Davidson

Commission Clerk

Oil Conservation Commission
1220 S. St. Francis Drive
Santa Fe, NM 87505
Marlene.Salvidrez@state.nm.us

Florene.Davidson@state.nm.us

Michael H. Feldewert

Adam G; Rankin

P.O. Box; 2208

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504
(505) 998-4421
(505) 983-6043 (Facsimile)
mfeldewert@hollandhart.com
aqrankin@hollandhart.com

Attorneys for Applicant OXY USA,
Inc.

OXY USA Inc.

Attn: Sandra Musallam
Regulatory Engineer
Compliance Lead

Sandra Musallam@oxv.com

Richard E. Olsoh
Andrew J. Cloutier

18881746 vl
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10/25/2022
Sundry Print Report

Well Name: CEDAR CANYON 22
FEDERAL COM

Well Number: 4H

County or Parish/State: EDDY /
NM

Lease Number: NMNM81586

Well Status: Producing Oil Well

Well Location: T24S / R29E / SEC 22 /
NESE / 32.202503 / -103.964108

US Well Number: 300154370800S1

Unit or CA Name: CEDAR CANYON 22
FED COM 4H

Type of Well: OIL WELL Allottee or Tribe Name:

Unit or CA Number:
NMNM136823

Operator: OXY USA
INCORPORATED

NOI Attachments

Procedure Description

CC_22_4H_C_102_Amendment_FINAL_20221025095024.pdf

Type of Submission: Notice of Intent

Date Sundry Submitted: 10/25/2022 Time Sundry Submitted: 09:50

Procedure Description: OXY requests approval of the updated C-102 for Cedar Canyon 22 Federal Com 4H to reflect
320 acres, as established in CA NMNM136823.

Date proposed operation will begin: 10/25/2022

Type of Action: APD Change

Notice of Intent

Sundry ID: 2699581

Page 1 of 2



Well Name: CEDAR CANYON 22
FEDERAL COM

Well Number: 4H

County or Parish/State: EDDY /
NM

Lease Number: NMNM81586

Well Status: Producing Oil Well

Well Location: T24S / R29E / SEC 22 /
NESE / 32.202503 / -103.964108

US Well Number: 300154370800S1

Unit or CA Name: CEDAR CANYON 22
FED COM 4H

Type of Well: OIL WELL Allottee or Tribe Name:

Unit or CA Number:
NMNM136823

Operator: OXY USA
INCORPORATED

Operator

I certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1001 and Title 43 U.S.C. Section 1212, make it a
crime for any person knowingly and willfully to make to any department or agency of the United States any false, fictitious
or fraudulent statements or representations as to any matter within its jurisdiction. Electronic submission of Sundry
Notices through this system satisfies regulations requiring a

City: HOUSTON State: TX

Name: OXY USA INCORPORATED

Signed on: OCT 25, 2022 09:50 AM

Title: Regulatory Engineer

Street Address: 5 GREENWAY PLAZA, SUITE 110

Phone: (713) 366-5106

Email address: SANDRA_MUSALLAM@OXY.COM

Operator Electronic Signature: SANDRA MUSALLAM

Representative Name:

Street Address:

Zip:State:City:

Phone:

Email address:

Field
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11/01/2022
Sundry Print Report

Well Name Well Number US Well Number Lease Number Case Number Operator

1 NMNM86550 NMNM86550300152885000S1YVONNE 21 FED OXY USA

300154328200S15H NMNM81586 NMNM81586CEDAR CANYON OXY USA

1H NMNM81586 NMNM81586300154066700S1CEDAR CANYON OXY USA

300154417900S131H NMNM81586 NMNM81586CEDAR CANYON OXY USA

4H NMNM81586 NMNM136823300154370800S1CEDAR CANYON OXY USA

300154417600S132H NMNM85893 NMNM85893CEDAR CANYON OXY USA

3H NMNM81586 NMNM81586300154329000S1CEDAR CANYON OXY USA

300154418100S121H NMNM85893 NMNM85893CEDAR CANYON OXY USA

12H NMNM81586 NMNM81586300154587100S1GUACAMOLE CC OXY USA

300154409500S16H NMNM81586 NMNM137568CEDAR CANYON OXY USA

22H NMNM85893 NMNM85893300154419000S1CEDAR CANYON OXY USA

300154418200S131H NMNM85893 NMNM85893CEDAR CANYON OXY USA

4H NMNM81586 NMNM81586300154328100S1CEDAR CANYON OXY USA

300154375800S15H NMNM13996 NMNM136578CEDAR CANYON OXY USA

1H NMNM81586 NMNM81586300154066800S1CEDAR CANYON OXY USA

300154364200S121H NMNM81586 NMNM81586CEDAR CANYON OXY USA

32H NMNM81586 NMNM81586300154418000S1CEDAR CANYON OXY USA

300154587000S111H NMNM81586 NMNM81586GUACAMOLE CC OXY USA

23H NMNM85893 NMNM85893300154419100S1CEDAR CANYON OXY USA
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NOI Attachments

Procedure Description

CC_23_3H_BLM_Submittal_V2_20220902204504.pdf

Is any additional surface disturbance proposed?: No

Surface Disturbance

Type of Submission: Notice of Intent

Date Sundry Submitted: 09/02/2022 Time Sundry Submitted: 08:45

Procedure Description: OXY USA INC requests approval according to 43 CFR 3173.14 (a)(1)(i) to commingle
production at the Cedar Canyon 23-3H Battery and Cedar Canyon 22 Satellite Train #1 (AFMSS 2159299 previous
approval). This amendment application includes ALL wells/leases/CAs from the previously approved permit in addition
to the new leases/CAs. Commingling will not reduce the individual wells’ production value or otherwise negatively affect
the royalty revenue of the Federal government. It is the most effective means of producing the reserves. Production
allocation methodology and other pertinent information are attached.

Date proposed operation will begin: 12/01/2022

Type of Action: Commingling (Surface)

Notice of Intent

Sundry ID: 2690630
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Operator

I certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1001 and Title 43 U.S.C. Section 1212, make it a
crime for any person knowingly and willfully to make to any department or agency of the United States any false, fictitious
or fraudulent statements or representations as to any matter within its jurisdiction. Electronic submission of Sundry
Notices through this system satisfies regulations requiring a

City: HOUSTON State: TX

Name: OXY USA INCORPORATED

Signed on: SEP 02, 2022 08:45 PM

Title: Regulatory Engineer

Street Address: 5 GREENWAY PLAZA, SUITE 110

Phone: (713) 366-5106

Email address: SANDRA_MUSALLAM@OXY.COM

Operator Electronic Signature: SANDRA MUSALLAM

Representative Name:

Street Address:

Zip:State:City:

Phone:

Email address:

Field
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BLM is pending review of Cedar Canyon 21 Fed Com 21H 

Case Serial # NMNM105757154 

 

 

 



District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone: (575) 393-6161  Fax: (575) 393-0720
District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
Phone: (575) 748-1283 Fax: (575) 748-9720
District III
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
Phone: (505) 334-6178 Fax: (505) 334-6170
District IV
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone: (505) 476-3460 Fax: (505) 476-3462

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
1220 South St. Francis Dr.

Santa Fe, NM 87505

Form C-102

Revised August 1, 2011

Submit one copy to appropriate 

District Office

  AMENDED REPORT

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT
1 API  Number 2 Pool Code 3 Pool Name

4 Property Code 5 Property Name 6 Well Number

7 OGRID No. 8 Operator Name 9 Elevation

10 Surface Location
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County

11 Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County

12 Dedicated Acres 13 Joint or Infill 14 Consolidation Code 15 Order No.

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the 
division. 

16 17 OPERATOR CERTIFICATION
I hereby certify that the information contained herein is true and complete 

to the best of my knowledge and belief, and that this organization either 

owns a working interest or unleased mineral interest in the land including 

the proposed bottom hole location or has a right to drill this well at this 

location pursuant to a contract with an owner of such a mineral or working 

interest, or to a voluntary pooling agreement or a compulsory pooling 

order heretofore entered by the division.

Signature                                                               Date

Printed Name

E-mail Address

18SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION
I hereby certify that the well location shown on this 

plat was plotted from field notes of actual surveys 

made by me or under my supervision, and that the 

same is true and correct to the best of my belief.

Date of Survey

Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyor:

Certificate Number







Submit 1 Copy To Appropriate District 
Office 
District I – (575) 393-6161 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
District II – (575) 748-1283 
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 
District III – (505) 334-6178 
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 
District IV – (505) 476-3460 
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 
87505

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505

Form C-103 
Revised July 18, 2013

WELL API NO. 
30-015-43290
5.  Indicate Type of Lease 

STATE    FEE    
6.  State Oil & Gas Lease No. 

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 
(DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR PROPOSALS TO DRILL OR TO DEEPEN OR PLUG BACK TO A 
DIFFERENT RESERVOIR.  USE "APPLICATION FOR PERMIT" (FORM C-101) FOR SUCH 
PROPOSALS.) 
1.  Type of Well:  Oil Well         Gas Well     Other 

7.  Lease Name or Unit Agreement Name 

CEDAR CANYON “23” FEDERAL
8.  Well Number  #3H 

2.  Name of Operator 
OXY USA INC

9.  OGRID Number  
16696

3.  Address of Operator 
                                          5 GREENWAY PLAZA SUITE 110, HOUSTON TX 77046 

10.  Pool name or Wildcat 
PIERCE CROSSING;BONE SPRING, EAST 

4.  Well Location 
              Unit Letter___I______:__2540_____feet from the ____SOUTH__ line and ____200_____feet from the ___EAST_____line 

              Section            22                                   Township     24S          Range       29E                 NMPM                   County EDDY 
11. Elevation (Show whether DR, RKB, RT, GR, etc.)
                      2957.1’

  

12.  Check Appropriate Box to Indicate Nature of Notice, Report or Other Data 

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO: SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF:
PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK PLUG AND ABANDON   REMEDIAL WORK                     ALTERING CASING  
TEMPORARILY ABANDON      CHANGE PLANS            COMMENCE DRILLING OPNS. P AND A                    
PULL OR ALTER CASING        MULTIPLE COMPL         CASING/CEMENT JOB             
DOWNHOLE COMMINGLE      
CLOSED-LOOP SYSTEM         
OTHER:  AMEND SPACING UNIT               OTHER:                                                                                  

13.  Describe proposed or completed operations.  (Clearly state all pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, including estimated date 
of starting any proposed work).  SEE RULE 19.15.7.14 NMAC.  For Multiple Completions:  Attach wellbore diagram of 
proposed completion or recompletion. 

OXY USA INC requests to amend the spacing unit for Cedar Canyon 23 Federal 3H to reflect the As-drilled C-102 of 240 ACRES SEC 
23-24S-29E E F G H & SEC 24-24S-29E E F.  The spacing unit recorded on the NMOCD Permitting page reflects the planned C-102 
wellbore path, not the As-drilled.  The As-drilled C-102 is attached.   

Spud Date:                                                                         Rig Release Date:   

I hereby certify that the information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.   

SIGNATURE__________________________________ TITLE_REGULATORY ENGINEER   _DATE___11/01/2022 

Type or print name SANDRA MUSALLAM  E-mail address:  SANDRA_MUSALLAM@OXY.COM  PHONE: 713-366-5106 
For State Use Only 

APPROVED BY:_______________________________TITLE___________________________________DATE___________________ 
Conditions of Approval (if any): 
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

APPLICATION FOR SURFACE COMMINGLING 
SUBMITTED BY OXY USA, INC. 

 
ORDER NO. PLC-483-C

ORDER 

The Director of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (“OCD”), having considered the 
application and the recommendation of the OCD Engineering Bureau, issues the following Order. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Oxy USA, Inc. (“Applicant”) submitted a complete application to surface commingle the oil 
production from the pools, leases, and wells identified in Exhibit A (“Application”). 

2. Applicant proposed a method to allocate the oil production to the pools, leases, and wells to 
be commingled. 

3. Applicant stated that it intends to keep the oil production from one or more group(s) of wells 
identified in Exhibit C segregated from the oil production from all other wells prior to 
measuring that production with an allocation meter. 

4. To the extent that ownership is identical, Applicant submitted a certification by a licensed 
attorney or qualified petroleum landman that the ownership in the pools, leases, and wells to 
be commingled is identical as defined in 19.15.12.7.B. NMAC. 

5. To the extent that ownership is diverse, Applicant provided notice of the Application to all 
persons owning an interest in the oil production to be commingled, including the owners of 
royalty and overriding royalty interests, regardless of whether they have a right or option to 
take their interests in kind, and those persons either submitted a written waiver or did not file 
an objection to the Application. 

6. Applicant provided notice of the Application to the Bureau of Land Management (“BLM”) 
or New Mexico State Land Office (“NMSLO”), as applicable. 

7. Applicant certified the commingling of oil production from the pools, leases, and wells will 
not in reasonable probability reduce the value of the oil production to less than if it had 
remained segregated. 

8. Applicant in the notice for the Application stated that it sought authorization to prospectively 
include additional pools, leases, and wells in accordance with 19.15.12.10.C.(4)(g) NMAC. 

9. Applicant stated that it sought authorization to surface commingle and off-lease measure, as 
applicable, oil production from wells which have not yet been approved to be drilled, but 
will produce from a pool and lease identified in Exhibit A. 
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10. Applicant submitted or intends to submit one or more proposed communitization 
agreement(s) (“Proposed Agreement(s)”) to the BLM or NMSLO, as applicable, identifying 
the acreage of each lease to be consolidated into a single pooled area (“Pooled Area”), as 
described in Exhibit B. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

11. OCD has jurisdiction to issue this Order pursuant to the Oil and Gas Act, NMSA 1978, §§ 
70-2-6, 70-2-11, 70-2-12, 70-2-16, and 70-2-17, 19.15.12. NMAC, and 19.15.23. NMAC. 

12. Applicant satisfied the notice requirements for the Application in accordance with 
19.15.12.10.A.(2) NMAC, 19.15.12.10.C.(4)(c) NMAC, and 19.15.12.10.C.(4)(e) NMAC, 
as applicable.  

13. Applicant satisfied the notice requirements for the Application in accordance with 
19.15.23.9.A.(5) NMAC and 19.15.23.9.A.(6) NMAC, as applicable. 

14. Applicant’s proposed method of allocation, as modified herein, complies with 
19.15.12.10.B.(1) NMAC or 19.15.12.10.C.(1) NMAC, as applicable. 

15. Commingling of oil production from state, federal, or tribal leases shall not commence until 
approved by the BLM or NMSLO, as applicable, in accordance with 19.15.12.10.B.(3) 
NMAC and 19.15.12.10.C.(4)(h) NMAC. 

16. Applicant satisfied the notice requirements for the subsequent addition of pools, leases, and 
wells in the notice for the Application, in accordance with 19.15.12.10.C.(4)(g) NMAC.  
Subsequent additions of pools, leases, and wells within Applicant’s defined parameters, as 
modified herein, will not, in reasonable probability, reduce the commingled production’s 
value or otherwise adversely affect the interest owners in the production to be added.  

17. By granting the Application with the conditions specified below, this Order prevents waste 
and protects correlative rights, public health, and the environment. 

ORDER 

1. Applicant is authorized to surface commingle oil production from the pools, leases, and wells 
identified in Exhibit A. 

Applicant is authorized to store and measure oil production off-lease from the pools, leases, 
and wells identified in Exhibit A at a central tank battery or gas title transfer meter described 
in Exhibit A. 

Applicant is authorized to surface commingle oil production from wells not included in 
Exhibit A but that produce from a pool and lease identified in Exhibit A. 

Applicant is authorized to store and measure oil production off-lease from wells not included 
in Exhibit A but that produce from a pool and lease identified in Exhibit A at a central tank 
battery or gas title transfer meter described in Exhibit A. 

2. This Order supersedes Orders PLC-483-B and PLC-541-A. 
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3. For each Pooled Area described in Exhibit B, Applicant shall submit a Proposed Agreement 
to the BLM or NMSLO, as applicable, prior to commencing oil production.  If Applicant 
fails to submit the Proposed Agreement, this Order shall terminate on the following day. 

No later than sixty (60) days after the BLM or NMSLO approves or denies a Proposed 
Agreement, Applicant shall submit a Form C-103 to OCD with a copy of the decision and a 
description of the approved lands, as applicable.  If Applicant withdraws or the BLM or 
NMSLO denies a Proposed Agreement, this Order shall terminate on the date of such action, 
and Applicant shall cease commingling the production from the Pooled Area.  If the BLM or 
NMSLO approves but modifies the Proposed Agreement(s), Applicant shall comply with the 
approved Agreement(s), and no later than sixty (60) days after such decision, Applicant shall 
submit a new surface commingling application to OCD to conform this Order with the 
approved Agreement(s).  If Applicant fails to submit the new surface commingling 
application or OCD denies the new surface commingling application, this Order shall 
terminate on the date of such action.  

Applicant shall allocate the oil production to each lease within a Pooled Area in proportion 
to the acreage that each lease bears to the entire acreage of the Pooled Area described in 
Exhibit B until the Proposed Agreement which includes the Pooled Area is approved.  After 
the Proposed Agreement is approved, the oil production from the Pooled Area shall be 
allocated as required by the BLM’s or NMSLO’s, as applicable, approval of the Agreement, 
including any production that had been allocated previously in accordance with this Order. 

4. The allocation of oil production to wells not included in Exhibit A but that produce from a 
pool and lease identified in Exhibit A shall be determined in the same manner as to wells 
identified in Exhibit A that produce from that pool and lease, provided that if more than one 
allocation method is being used or if there are no wells identified in Exhibit A that produce 
from the pool and lease, then allocation of oil production to each well not included in Exhibit 
A shall be determined by OCD prior to commingling production from it with the production 
from another well. 

5. The allocation of oil production to each group of wells identified in Exhibit C shall be 
determined by separating and metering the production from each group as described by Train 
in Exhibit C prior to commingling that production with production from any other well. 

6. The allocation of oil production shall be based on the production life of each well as 
measured for three periods: (a) the initial production period shall be measured from the first 
production until the earlier of either the peak production rate or thirty (30) days after the first 
production; (b) the plateau period shall be measured from the end of the initial production 
period to the peak decline rate; and (c) the decline period shall be measured from the end of 
the plateau period until the well is plugged and abandoned.  

During the initial production period, the oil production for each well identified in Exhibit A 
shall be allocated using a production curve calculated from a minimum of ten (10) well tests 
per month, except that any day in which a well test cannot achieve an accurate result due to 
a temporary change in oil production shall not be included in the computation of time 
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determining the well test schedule.  The production curve shall be calculated by interpolating 
daily production for each day using the known daily production obtained by well tests and 
shall use a method of interpolation that is at minimum as accurate as maintaining a constant 
rate of change for each day’s production between the known daily production values. 

During the plateau period, the oil production for each well identified in Exhibit A shall be 
allocated using a minimum of three (3) well tests per month. 

During the decline period, the oil production for each well identified in Exhibit A shall be 
allocated as follows: (a) a minimum of three (3) well tests per month when the decline rate 
is greater than twenty-two percent (22%) per month; (b) a minimum of two (2) well tests per 
month when the decline rate is between twenty-two percent (22%) and ten percent (10%) per 
month; and (c) a minimum of one (1) well test per month when the decline rate is less than 
ten percent (10%) per month. 

Upon OCD’s request, Applicant shall submit a Form C-103 to the OCD Engineering Bureau 
that contains the decline rate curve and other relevant information demonstrating the 
production life of a well. 

Applicant shall conduct a well test by separating and metering the oil production from that 
well for either (a) a minimum of twenty-four (24) consecutive hours; or (b) a combination of 
nonconsecutive periods that meet the following conditions: (i) each period shall be a 
minimum of six (6) hours; and (ii) the total duration of the nonconsecutive periods shall be 
a minimum of eighteen (18) hours.  

The well test requirements of this Order shall be suspended for any well shut-in for a period 
that continues for more than fifteen (15) days until the well commences production.  

7. Applicant shall measure and market the commingled oil at a central tank battery described 
in Exhibit A in accordance with this Order and 19.15.18.15. NMAC or 19.15.23.8. NMAC. 

8. Applicant shall calibrate the meters used to measure or allocate oil production in accordance 
with 19.15.12.10.C.(2) NMAC. 

9. If the commingling of oil production from any pool, lease, or well reduces the value of the 
commingled oil production to less than if it had remained segregated, no later than sixty (60) 
days after the decrease in value has occurred Applicant shall submit a new surface 
commingling application to OCD to amend this Order to remove the pool, lease, or well 
whose oil production caused the decrease in value.  If Applicant fails to submit a new 
application, this Order shall terminate on the following day, and if OCD denies the 
application, this Order shall terminate on the date of such action. 

10. Applicant may submit an application to amend this Order to add pools, leases, and 
subsequently drilled wells with spacing units adjacent to or within the tracts commingled by 
this Order by submitting a Form C-107-B in accordance with 19.15.12.10.C.(4)(g) NMAC, 
provided the pools, leases, and subsequently drilled wells are within the identified parameters 
included in the Application. 



Order No. PLC-483-C  Page 5 of 5 

11. If a well is not included in Exhibit A but produces from a pool and lease identified in Exhibit 
A, then Applicant shall submit Forms C-102 and C-103 to the OCD Engineering Bureau after 
the well has been approved to be drilled and prior to off-lease measuring or commingling oil 
or gas production from it with the production from another well.  The Form C-103 shall 
reference this Order and identify the well, proposed method to determine the allocation of 
oil production to it, and the location(s) that commingling of its production will occur.   

12. Applicant shall not commence commingling oil or gas production from state, federal, or 
tribal leases until approved by the BLM or NMSLO, as applicable. 

13. If OCD determines that Applicant has failed to comply with any provision of this Order, 
OCD may take any action authorized by the Oil and Gas Act or the New Mexico 
Administrative Code (NMAC). 

14. OCD retains jurisdiction of this matter and reserves the right to modify or revoke this Order 
as it deems necessary. 

 
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

 

 
________________________________  DATE: ______________________ 
ADRIENNE E. SANDOVAL 
DIRECTOR 

11/23/2022



Order: PLC-483-C
Operator: Oxy USA, Inc. (16696)

Central Tank Battery: Cedar Canyon 23-3H Satellite
Central Tank Battery Location: UL I, Section 22, Township 24 South, Range 29 East

Central Tank Battery: Cedar Canyon 22 Satellite
Central Tank Battery Location: UL L, Section 22, Township 24 South, Range 29 East

Gas Title Transfer Meter Location:

Pool Name Pool Code
CEDAR CANYON; DELAWARE 11540

CORRAL DRAW; BONE SPRING 96238
PIERCE CROSSING; BONE SPRING, EAST 96473

PURPLE SAGE; WOLFCAMP (GAS) 98220

UL or Q/Q S-T-R
S/2 N/2, N/2 S/2 22-24S-29E

N/2 S/2 22-24S-29E
N/2 S/2 23-24S-29E

N/2 SW/4 24-24S-29E
S/2 N/2, I J K 22-24S-29E

N/2, K L N 23-24S-29E
W/2 24-24S-29E
N/2 21-24S-29E

S/2 N/2 21-24S-29E
E/2 NW/4 21-24S-29E

A D E H 21-24S-29E
W/2 NE/4 21-24S-29E

Well API UL or Q/Q S-T-R Pool
30-015-43642 S/2 N/2 22-24S-29E 96473

N/2 N/2 23-24S-29E
N/2 NW/4 24-24S-29E

S/2 N/2 23-24S-29E
S/2 NW/4 24-24S-29E

30-015-43708 S/2 N/2, N/2 S/2 22-24S-29E 96473
N/2 S/2 23-24S-29E

N/2 SW/4 24-24S-29E
S/2 N/2 23-24S-29E

S/2 NW/4 24-24S-29E
N/2 N/2 23-24S-29E

N/2 NW/4 24-24S-29E

Wells

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Exhibit A

Pools

Leases as defined in 19.15.12.7(C) NMAC

CA Bone Spring NMNM 136823
Lease

CA Bone Spring NMNM 136578

CA Bone Spring NMNM 137568

NMNM 105371319

CA Wolfcamp NMNM 143328
CA Bone Spring NMNM 143327

NMNM 105368793
NMNM 105365481
NMNM 105510727

Cedar Canyon 22 Federal #21H

Cedar Canyon 23-24 Federal #31H

Cedar Canyon 23-24 Federal #32H

Cedar Canyon 22 Federal Com #4H

30-015-43282 96473

Well Name

30-015-43290 Cedar Canyon 23 Federal #3H 96473

30-015-43281 Cedar Canyon 23 Federal #4H 96473

Cedar Canyon 23 Federal #5H

30-015-44179 96473

30-015-44180 96473
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N/2 S/2 23-24S-29E
N/2 SW/4 24-24S-29E

N/2 N/2 23-24S-29E
N/2 NW/4 24-24S-29E

S/2 N/2 23-24S-29E
S/2 NW/4 24-24S-29E

30-015-40667 S/2 N/2 23-24S-29E 96238
I J K 22-24S-29E

L 23-24S-29E
30-015-44190 S/2 N/2 21-24S-29E 96238
30-015-44191 S/2 N/2 21-24S-29E 96238
30-015-44181 N/2 N/2 21-24S-29E 96238
30-015-43758 N/2 S/2 22-24S-29E 96238

S/2 N/2 21-24S-29E
S/2 N/2 22-24S-29E

30-015-44182 N/2 21-24S-29E 98220
30-015-28850 F 21-24S-29E 11540

30-015-44095 96473

30-015-45870 96473Guacamole CC 24 23 Federal #11H

Cedar Canyon 23 Federal Com #6H

Cedar Canyon 21 Federal Com #22H
Cedar Canyon 21 Federal Com #23H
Cedar Canyon 21 Federal Com #21H

30-015-45871 96473

30-015-40668 96238

Guacamole CC 24 23 Federal #12H

Cedar Canyon 23 #1H

Cedar Canyon 22 #1H

Yvonne 21 Federal #1

30-015-44176 96473

Cedar Canyon 22 Federal Com #5H

Cedar Canyon 21 22 Federal Com #32H

Cedar Canyon 21 Federal Com #31H
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Order: PLC-483-C
Operator: Oxy USA, Inc. (16696)

Pooled Area UL or Q/Q S-T-R Acres Pooled 
Area ID

S/2 N/2 21-24S-29E
S/2 N/2 22-24S-29E

CA Bone Spring NMNM N/2 N/2 21-24S-29E 160 B

Lease UL or Q/Q S-T-R Acres Pooled 
Area ID

NMNM 105365481 E H 21-24S-29E 80 A
NMNM 105368793 F 21-24S-29E 40 A
NMNM 105510727 G 21-24S-29E 40 A
NMNM 105371319 S/2 N/2 22-24S-29E 160 A
NMNM 105365481 A D 21-24S-29E 80 B
NMNM 105368793 C 21-24S-29E 40 B
NMNM 105510727 B 21-24S-29E 40 B

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Exhibit B

Pooled Areas

CA Bone Spring NMNM 105794649 320 A

Leases Comprising Pooled Areas

Page 1ORDER NO. PLC-483-C Exhibit B



Order: PLC-483-C
Operator: Oxy USA, Inc. (16696)

Well API UL or Q/Q S-T-R Train
30-015-43642 S/2 N/2 22-24S-29E A1

N/2 N/2 23-24S-29E
N/2 NW/4 24-24S-29E

S/2 N/2 23-24S-29E
S/2 NW/4 24-24S-29E

30-015-43708 S/2 N/2, N/2 S/2 22-24S-29E A1
N/2 S/2 23-24S-29E

N/2 SW/4 24-24S-29E
S/2 N/2 23-24S-29E

S/2 NW/4 24-24S-29E
N/2 N/2 23-24S-29E

N/2 NW/4 24-24S-29E
N/2 S/2 23-24S-29E

N/2 SW/4 24-24S-29E
N/2 N/2 23-24S-29E

N/2 NW/4 24-24S-29E
S/2 N/2 23-24S-29E

S/2 NW/4 24-24S-29E
30-015-40667 S/2 N/2 23-24S-29E A1

I J K 22-24S-29E
L 23-24S-29E

30-015-44190 S/2 N/2 21-24S-29E B1
30-015-44191 S/2 N/2 21-24S-29E B1
30-015-44181 N/2 N/2 21-24S-29E B1
30-015-43758 N/2 S/2 22-24S-29E B1

S/2 N/2 21-24S-29E
S/2 N/2 22-24S-29E

30-015-44182 N/2 21-24S-29E B1
30-015-28850 F 21-24S-29E B1

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Exhibit C

Wells
Well Name

Cedar Canyon 22 Federal #21H

30-015-44179 Cedar Canyon 23-24 Federal #31H A1

30-015-44180 Cedar Canyon 23-24 Federal #32H A1

Cedar Canyon 22 Federal Com #4H

30-015-43290 Cedar Canyon 23 Federal #3H A1

30-015-43281 Cedar Canyon 23 Federal #4H A1

30-015-43282 Cedar Canyon 23 Federal #5H A1

30-015-44095 Cedar Canyon 23 Federal Com #6H A1

30-015-45870 Guacamole CC 24 23 Federal #11H A1

30-015-45871 Guacamole CC 24 23 Federal #12H A1

Cedar Canyon 23 #1H

30-015-40668 Cedar Canyon 22 #1H B1

Cedar Canyon 21 Federal Com #22H
Cedar Canyon 21 Federal Com #23H
Cedar Canyon 21 Federal Com #21H
Cedar Canyon 22 Federal Com #5H

30-015-44176 Cedar Canyon 21 22 Federal Com #32H B1

Cedar Canyon 21 Federal Com #31H
Yvonne 21 Federal #1
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District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone:(575) 393­6161 Fax:(575) 393­0720

District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
Phone:(575) 748­1283 Fax:(575) 748­9720

District III
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410
Phone:(505) 334­6178 Fax:(505) 334­6170

District IV
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476­3470 Fax:(505) 476­3462

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

COMMENTS

Action  85413

COMMENTS
Operator:

OXY USA INC
P.O. Box 4294
Houston, TX 772104294

OGRID:

16696
Action Number:

85413
Action Type:

[C­107] Surface Commingle or Off­Lease (C­107B)

COMMENTS

Created By Comment Comment Date

dmcclure Protest received and application placed on hold until the matter is resolved. 3/8/2022

dmcclure Protest Resolved 11/23/2022



District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone:(575) 393­6161 Fax:(575) 393­0720

District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
Phone:(575) 748­1283 Fax:(575) 748­9720

District III
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410
Phone:(505) 334­6178 Fax:(505) 334­6170

District IV
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476­3470 Fax:(505) 476­3462

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

CONDITIONS

Action  85413

CONDITIONS
Operator:

OXY USA INC
P.O. Box 4294
Houston, TX 772104294

OGRID:

16696
Action Number:

85413
Action Type:

[C­107] Surface Commingle or Off­Lease (C­107B)

CONDITIONS

Created By Condition Condition Date

dmcclure Please review the content of the order to ensure you are familiar with the authorities granted and any conditions of approval. If you have any questions
regarding this matter, please contact me.

11/23/2022


